## RESOLUTION (93 - 4)

WHEREAS, a petition has been filed with the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas by persons owning property abutting upon the hereinafter described alley lying within Block 15, Scull's Re-Subdivision of Blocks 10, 14 and 15 of Hendrix College Addition to the City of Conway, Arkansas, a more particular description of said alley being as follows:

Part of Block 15 Scull's Re-Subdivision of Blocks 10, 14 and 15 of Hendrix College Addition to the City of Conway, Arkansas described as follows: Begin at the Northeast corner of Lot 7 of said Block 15 Scull's Re-Subdivision of Blocks 10, 14 and 15, Hendrix College Addition to the City of Conway, Arkansas and run thence East 20 feet to the Northwest corner of Lot 6; run thence South along the West lines of Lots 6, 5, 4, 3, 2 and 1 300 feet to the Southwest corner of Lot 1; run thence West 20 feet to the Southeast corner of Lot 16; run thence North along the East lines of Lots 16 and 7 to the Northeast corner of Lot 7 Block 15 and the point of beginning.

WHEREAS, the Council finds that attached to said petition is a copy of a plat, showing said alley sought to be closed, abandoned and vacated, and the lots abutting thereon:

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

- (2) That the Clerk-Treasurer is hereby directed to publish notice of the filing of said petition and of said hearing for the time and in the manner prescribed by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED: 07. 26, 1993

MAYOR

ATTEŞT:

CLERK-TREASURER